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FOIA Request to Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") (2) 
Thursday, May 17,2018 - 11:59 PM 

RecordlInformation Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 
U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation 
245 Murray Lane SW; STOP-0655 

U.S. Department of Justice 
170 Marcel Drive 
Winchester, VA 22602-4843 
Phone: (540) 868-4500 
Faxed to: (540) 868-4997/4391 

Dear RecordlInformation Dissemination Section of the U.S. FBI, 
Pursuant to Title 5 U.S.C. § 552, Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"), I am filing 

this request on a Pro Se basis, as a respectful individual in his individual capacity, and 
requesting a small number of specific records, if such records exist and can be located. 

The records I am requesting are of any copies of documents, phone call recordings 
in any audio format, memos, digital records, transcripts, any voice messages, and/or any 
other record in a tangible format that is of relevance. The records I am requesting is in 
reference to any records concerning myself "Brian David Hill" at the Greensboro, North 
Carolina, Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") office located at 1801 Stanley Road, 
Suite 302, Greensboro, NC. The dates I am asking for are all such records that are 
between the dates April 01. 2018, to May 17,2018. 

FACTS AND ISSUES WHY FOIA REQUEST WAS MADE 

The records I am requesting is in regards to a complaint that I had filed verbally 
via voicemail message to (336) 855-7770 regarding my complaint against United States 
Probation Officer ("USPO") Kristy L. Burton for perjury and also stated in my voicemail 
complaint that Assistant United States Attorney ("AUSA") Anand Prakash Ramaswamy 
(Middle District of North Carolina) had knowingly allowed his key witness USPO Burton 
to commit perjury so I had brought up that he was involved in her perjury which I 
believe to the best of my knowledge was subornation of perjury. That I had to file such 
complaint because AU SA Ramaswamy had filed a motion for pre-filing injunction and 
mass-document-sealing-request over my 2255 Habeas corpus petition on the ground of 
actual innocence and other grounds. I also had tried to explain to the FBI, in the best way 
that I could despite my Autism, that the Court may try to massively seal all of my public 
court filings, so I had needed the FBI to investigate the perjury of Kristy Burton to charge 
her since AU SA Ramaswamy is allowing her to make multiple false statements and wants 
it completely sealed from public court record without citing what specific records need to 
be sealed to comply with the redaction requirements. It is virtually a cover up or 
censorship gag order in my opinion. I believe that wanted to cover up their crimes and 
misconduct. 

Fact #1: I had mailed condensed evidence of public court record excerpts to the Duty 
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Agent Jerry (direct phone number (336) 855-2671) with the certified mail tracking number 
7017-2680-0000-5750-7135 on April 25, 2018 from the U.S. Post Office. 

Fact #2: On May 2, 2018, FBI Duty Agent Jerry told me via voicemail that "we're 
gonna have to have you come down here and give a statement". On May 3, 2018, he left 
another voicemail canceling the request for me to come down and make a statement. 

Fact #3: On May 17, 2018, FBI Duty Agent Jerry told me that the case will not 
continue by telling me that his boss had thou~ht my complaint and/or evidence was 
meritless. Thus from what I understand, the investigation will likely not continue. 

I would like to request any and all documentation including any phone 
conversation recordings or even notes between myself and the U.S. FBI in Greensboro in 
regards to my complaint that was thrown out of the FBI due to the boss of Duty Agent 
Jerry with the direct phone number of (336) 855-2671, had worked at the FBI at the time 
of such complaint, and still works at that same FBI office. Since the investigation has been 
closed, no statements were ever obtained from me and none of the witnesses since the 
request to have me come down to the Greensboro FBI office was canceled, even though 
me and the three other witnesses all knew that Kristy L. Burton had committed perjury 
by making multiple false statements at the federal Courthouse in Winston-Salem, NC, on 
June 30, 2015, in front of the Hon. Judge Thomas D. Schroeder. 

Since the FBI is not opening up an investigation into this matter from what I 
understand from what I was told over the phone on May 17,2018, it may not be subject 
the the FOIA exemptions that are subject to active or even on~oin~ FBI criminal 
investi~ations. Since the complaint was never accepted by the boss at the Greensboro FBI 
office or wherever, I ask that such records of what happened be mailed to me in paper 
format or even mailed on a CD-ROM disc with the document files in PDF format if 
possible as it may be cheaper to store the FOIA requested material onto PDF files on a 
CD-ROM disc, and CD-ROM discs use less weight than paper depending on the number 
of records. 

The records are for the component within the United States Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, asking that the FOIA request be targeted at records from the regional 
Greensboro, North Carolina, office of the U.S. FBI. 

I have a right to know why my complaint was dismissed by the boss, I have a right 
to know why they believe it was meritless. I have evidence of multiple false statements of 
USPO Burton, and that is technical perjury, a technical criminal violation of the law. I 
want to know why the FBI didn't obtain statements from me and three other witnesses 
before dismissing my complaint as meritless. Statements are very important before 
deciding that a perjury complaint is meritless. It is uncalled for. I want to know WHY? 
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The Fee Category I am filing this request through is as follows: 
Disability and indigent status: The request is pertinent to investigating the truth. I 

am indigent and qualify under Social Security to receive SSI Disability income, and that I 
qualify for a caretaker under Virginia Medicaid. Since I live off of SSI disability, I cannot 
afford any fees over $75. So I like to be notified in advance, if I have to pay any fees per 

this FOIA request. 

I like to receive a written response after successfully receiving and processing this 
FOIA Request. I request a written response from the FOIA Unit upon successful receipt 
of this letter and attached "Declaration(Statement under Penalty of Perjury): Release 
Statement." 

Thank You & Sincerely, 
Brian D. Hill 

Former news reporter & Founder ofUSWGO Alternative News 
Home Phone #: (276) 790-3505 

310 Forest Street, Apt. 2. Martinsville, VA 24112 

Bnan ~. /!tIl 
- S}fned 
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(Attachment to 3-page Letter) 
Declaration(Statement under Penalty of Perjury): 

--Release Statement-- 
Declaration authorized by Title 28 u.s.c. § 1746 

I declare that I am Brian David Hill, that I am currently a U.S. Citizen, and that I am born on 
 1990. 

My SS# is . 

I am requesting records on myself. I am the person that is seeking the records of myself and even 
records concerning information provided by myself to the FBI which from what I understand 
were not made confidential as I was never asked to keep such information confidential. The 
complaint that I had made to the FBI is of personal interest, as well as for the public interest 
since it involves a complaint regarding claims of perjury in regards to my former United States 
Probation Officer Kristy L. Burton, who I knew made multiple false statements on the stand and 
on the Petition for Warrant or Summons in regards to the Supervised Release Revocation 
elements of my criminal case in 2015. Since the evidence I had mailed to the FBI Duty Agent 
Jerry in Greensboro, NC, is of public court records with notes on the papers to show the FBI 
Duty Agent where the perjury is (false statements) and that I had warned the Court and U.S. 
Attorney Office by filing pro se pleadings under Declaration that I believe the Probation Officer 
Burton had already lied about her claims made to the court regarding non-compliance. I made 
the complaint in good faith based on what I believe to be factually true, and based on what I 
believe my family had tried to do to show truthfully regarding such false statements under Oath 
that was made by USPO Burton on June 30, 2015. 

I grant myself permission to request records that contain personal and confidential information 
on myself. 

I live off of my SSI disability and I do not work a job. So I live off of a limited fixed income. I am 
disabled. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on May 17, 2018. Brian D.Jlt! / 
51ane;; 
(/ Signed 

Brian David HiIl(Pro Se) 
310 Forest St., Apt. 2 

Martinsville, VA 24112 
Phone #: (276)790-3505 




